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Year 5 Term 4 2025

	Term Calendar

	

	Week 1
	Monday 6th Oct
	Tuesday 7th Oct
	Wednesday 8th Oct
	Thursday 9th Oct
	Friday 10th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Public Holiday
The King’s Birthday
	8:15am Dance Club

	Run club 8.15 - oval

	9.15am: DP Walking Tour
2pm Self Worth & Resilience Presentation: Yr. 5 and 6
	
	

	Week 2
	Monday 13th Oct
	Tuesday 14th Oct
	Wednesday 15th Oct
	Thursday 16th Oct
	Friday 17th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50
	8:15am Dance Club 
9 – 10am: Yr. 6 Graduation Photo
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
9.15am: DP Walking Tour
11:30am: Kindy Visit
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	
	Assembly
	

	Week 3
	Monday 20th Oct
	Tuesday 21st Oct
	Wednesday 22nd Oct
	Thursday 23rd Oct
	Friday 24th Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50 
Japanese Study Tour6pm: P&C GM
	8:15am Dance Club 
Prep Vision Screening
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Prep Vision Screening 11:30am: Kindy Visit
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	Prep Vision Screening
Tuck-shop Red Day - Halloween
	
	

	Week 4
	Monday 27th Oct
	Tuesday 28th Oct
	Wednesday 29th Oct
	Thursday 30th Oct
	Friday 31st Oct
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50

	8:15am Dance Club
Halloween Disco
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	Yrs. 4 – 6 Swimming Carnival

	Halloween 
9 – 10am Nutbush
	

	Week 5
	Monday 3rd Nov
	Tuesday 4th Nov
	Wednesday 5th Nov
	Thursday 6th Nov
	Friday 7th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50

	8:15am Dance Club

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
2pm: Pre-Prep Program
	
	
	

	Week 6
	Monday 10th Nov
	Tuesday 11th Nov
	Wednesday 12th Nov
	Thursday 13th Nov
	Friday 14th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50

	8:15am Dance Club
REMEMBRANCE DAY
4:45-6:00pm: Spotlight Spectacular Concert - Hall
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
9:15 – 10:40am: Prep Orientation and Parent Expo
	WORLD KINDNESS DAY
	Assembly
	

	Week 7
	Monday 17th Nov
	Tuesday 18th Nov
	Wednesday 19th Nov
	Thursday 20th Nov
	Friday 21st Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50
6pm: P&C GM final meeting
	8:15am Dance Club 
Spotlight Spectacular 
530 - 730pm

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
P&C Sausage Sizzle
	
	
	

	Week 8
	Monday 24th Nov
	Tuesday 25th Nov
	Wednesday 26th Nov
	Thursday 27th Nov
	Friday 28th Nov
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50

	8:15am Dance Club

	Run club 8.15 - oval

	R.I Christmas Concert
2.15pm
	Assembly
	

	Week 9
	Monday 1st Dec
	Tuesday 2nd Dec
	Wednesday 3rd Dec
	Thursday 4th Dec
	Friday 5th Dec
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50 
Awards Day
	8:15am Dance Club 
Beach Safety Day – Sport Excellence
	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Santa Around the World - Prep
	Tuck-shop – Christmas Red Day
Year 6 Graduation
	
	

	Week 10
	Monday 8th Dec
	Tuesday 9th Dec
	Wednesday 10th Dec
	Thursday 11th Dec
	Friday 12th Dec
	Weekend

	
	Choir Y2-6 10:50

	8:15am Dance Club
PBL Rewards Day

	Run club 8.15 - oval 
Christmas Concert
Celebration Assembly & Culminating morning
	
	Last day of school for 2025
	

	THE 2026 SCHOOL YEAR STARTS BACK TUESDAY 27 JANUARY 2026




	From the Classroom

	Curriculum
English:  
This term in English, students are developing their reading and writing skills through informative texts. In Reading, they are learning to identify main ideas, use topic-specific vocabulary, and explain how text structures and language features shape meaning. In Writing, students are planning, drafting, and publishing their own informative texts, building skills in organising ideas into paragraphs, using complex sentences, and editing for clarity and precision.

Mathematics:  
In this term’s Maths units, students are focusing on Number and Algebra as well as Probability. They are building skills in comparing, ordering, and operating with decimals, while also using multiplication and division strategies to solve problems. In Probability, students are learning to describe, compare, and test chance events through experiments with spinners and coins, recording results, and predicting likelihoods using mathematical language.

Science:  
In Science, students are investigating the properties of solids, liquids, and gases, and how these states of matter can change. Through experiments, they are exploring how variables like surface area affect the rate of evaporation. They are developing skills in planning fair tests, making predictions, recording data, and communicating results using graphs and scientific explanations.

Humanities and Social Sciences: 
In HASS, students are exploring the Australian Gold Rush and its impact on communities and democracy. They are learning about life on the goldfields, the experiences of children and immigrants, and the causes of the Eureka Stockade. Students will make connections between historical events and how they shaped the rights and freedoms we value in Australia today.

Technologies:
In Digital Technologies, students are learning how digital systems work and how to design coding solutions for real-world problems. Using VEX VR and Dash robots, they are developing algorithms that use sequences, loops, and branching (IF rules). They will design simple user interfaces and test their programs, building skills in problem-solving, debugging, and collaborative design.

The Arts: 
In the Arts with Mr Wills, Year 5 will be looking at Symmetry in Dance. Students will work collaboratively to choreograph a dance including a range of elements of dance. Students will describe and explain the use of symmetry in their dance. 

Health and Physical Education: 
In Health, students investigate developmental changes and transitions associated with growing up. Students will access and interpret health information that explore four developmental changes.
In Physical Education, students demonstrate fair play and skills to work collaboratively to solve movement challenges in newcombe ball. They will perform specialised movement skills and sequences including throwing and catching. The 4-6 Swimming Carnival will be held at the Runaway Bay Performance Centre on the 30/10/25.  

Japanese:
Students will discuss group play activities in Japan and Australia. Students will plan and demonstrate group games. Students also translate game rules and reflect on cultural values expressed in games.








	Homework

	Homework will be starting from Week 2 and will support students to build their skills and knowledge for each assessment – check out QLearn on ipads.



	Library Borrowing

	Your child’s teacher will contact you if they have any relevant messages about Library Borrowing.  Please remember, children need to have returned their books in order to borrow.  




	Excursions

	



	Culminating Day

	Week 10:
The whole school Celebration Assembly will be at 9 a.m. This will be followed by a Culminating Morning in your child’s classroom to celebrate the learning over the term. Students will have the opportunity to share and discuss their presentations with visitors to the classroom.  




	[bookmark: _Hlk63083312]Positive Behaviour for Learning 

	Pacific Pines Primary School is dedicated to providing a safe, respectful, and disciplined learning environment for all students, staff, parents, and visitors. To support this, we focus on a specific behaviour focus each fortnight. During Term 4, these lessons will be selected based on behaviour data.
At the beginning of Term 3, our first 3 lessons focused on the negative behaviour areas of disrespect, defiance and disruption. We examined what these behaviours look like in the classroom and playground, and how we could show respect to others so that students can learn and teachers can teach. The remaining lessons were selected in response to the needs of our students.
Beginning Term 4, we will reinforce these behaviours again before focusing on lessons that are informed by our whole school data collected.
Term 4 Lessons
· Week 1: We are responsible and respectful – We follow adult instructions straight away.
· Focusing on teaching cooperative, compliant, attentive and helpful behaviours over defiance.
· Week 2: We can learn when we are calm, focused and engaged.
· Focusing on teaching compliant, respectful, polite behaviours over disruption.
· Week 3: We show respect to others through our words and actions.
· Focusing on teaching respectful, considerate behaviours over disrespect.
· Weeks 4 – 10: TBD

Rewards Days
Our Rewards Day last term was a huge success! In Term 3, the students participated in Triple Play Day, celebrating the behavioural achievements and efforts of students across the term.
Key Dates
· PBL Rewards Day (Term 4)
 Tuesday, 9th December (Further information will be communicated closer to the date).

A very special thank you to our wonderful P&C for donating vouchers for our Platinum-level draws. This $210 commitment each term gives our students something tangible to work towards. Your contributions to support PBL are greatly appreciated!



	Contact Details

	Teachers email details:  
· 5W Sara Waldron  – swald38@eq.edu.au  
· 5GM  Natasha Mudri  (Mon\Tues)   Tyler Himstedt (Wed-Fri)     
 nmudr1@eq.edu.au                             thims0@eq.edu.au
· 5EM Natasha Engel/ Natasha Mudri  (Thur) 
nenge4@eq.edu.au       nmudr1@eq.edu.au   
· 5L Jamie Lyon jxlyo1@eq.edu.au    



	Office: Ph: (07) 5502 5333   Email: admin@pacificpinesss.eq.edu.au   https://pacificpinesss.eq.edu.au 
All Consent and Payments through QPARENTS
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Lz . — Pacific Pines Primary School would like to acknowledge the Kombumerri people, the traditional custodians of this land. ;v
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their knowledge, strength and wisdom be with us today as we continue our learning journey together.




